

FILED
04-18-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III**

Appellate Case No. 2023AP234-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

EMILY ANNE ERTL,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ONEIDA COUNTY, BRANCH I,
THE HONORABLE MARY L.R. BURNS PRESIDING,
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 21-CT-64**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC

Dennis M. Melowski
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Tel. 920.208.3800
Fax 920.395.2443
dennis@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3-4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE LOWER COURT MISAPPLIED <i>GAULRAPP</i> BY FAILING TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT <i>STATE v. GAMMONS</i> , 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623.....	7
A. <i>The Fourth Amendment in General</i>	7
B. <i>The Gaulrapp Decision</i>	9
C. <i>The Gammons and VanBeek Decisions</i>	10
D. <i>Applying Gammons and VanBeek to the Facts of Ms. Ertl’s Case</i> .	14
E. <i>The Clearly Erroneous Standard</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amendment *passim*

Wisconsin Constitution

Article I, § 11 7

Wisconsin Statute

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(a) (2021-22) 5

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(b) (2021-22) 5

Wisconsin Statute § 809.23 (2021-22)..... 16

United States Supreme Court Cases

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) 8

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) 8

Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States, 282 U.S. 344 (1931) 9

Grau v. United States, 287 U.S. 124 (1932) 8-9

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005) 12

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 647 (1961)..... 8

Rodriguez v. United States, 575 U.S. 348 (2015) 12

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 8,13

Sgro v. United States, 287 U.S. 206 (1932) 9

Terry v. Ohios, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....9

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

State v. Boggess, 115 Wis. 2d 443, 340 N.W.2d (1983).....8

State v. Kramer, 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 5988

State v. Phillips, 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998)8

State v. Samuel, 2002 WI 34, 252 Wis. 2d 26, 643 N.W.2d 423.....7

State v. VanBeek, 2021 WI 51, 397 Wis. 2d 311, 960 N.W.2d 32 *passim*

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Betow, 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999) 11

State v. Gammons, 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623 *passim*

State v. Gaulrapp, 207 Wis. 2d 600, 558 N.W.2d 696 (Ct. App. 1996)..... *passim*

State v. Gonzalez, No. 2013AP2535-CR, 2014 WI App 71, 354 Wis. 2d 625, 848 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. May 8, 2014)(unpublished)..... 16-17

State v. Luebeck, 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639 14-15

State v. Riechl, 114 Wis. 2d 511, 339 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1983).....8
